July 22, 1996
H.R. 3564: Mr. DURBIN, Mr. DINGELL, and
Mr. SHAYS.

H.R. 3580: Mr. JONES, Mr. CALVERT, Mr.
WICKER, Mr. LIVINGSTON, and Mr. COOLEY.

H.R. 3627: Mr. HANSEN.

H.R. 3645: Mr. ENSIGN, Mr. HORN, Mr. GIL-
MAN, Mr. WARD, Mr. PORTER, and Mr. BOEH-
LERT.

H.R. 3647: Mr. STOCKMAN.

H.R. 3654: Mr. PETERSON of Florida, Mr.
BAESLER, Mr. MANTON, Mr. SOLOMON, Mr.
SANFORD, and Mr. WICKER.

H.R. 3710: Mr. DELLUMS, Mr. STARK, Mr.
OWENS, Mr. EVANS, Mr. BONIOR, Mr. FAzIo of
California, Mr. DEUTSCH, Mr. FRANK of Mas-
sachusetts, Mr. MILLER of California, Mr.
POSHARD, Mr. MONTGOMERY, and Mr. HORN.

H.R. 3714: Mr. TORRES, Mr. ACKERMAN, Mr.
YATES, and Mr. MASCARA.

H.R. 3724: Mr. STARK and Mrs. LOWEY.

H.R. 3729: Ms. SLAUGHTER and Mr. HAST-
INGS of Florida.

H.R. 3746: Mr. CUMMINGS.

H.R. 3753: Mr. DEFAZIO, Mr. GANSKE, Mr.
GUTKNECHT, Mr. MINGE, and Mr.
NETHERCUTT.

H.R. 3775: Mrs. THURMAN, Mr. WELDON of
Florida, and Mr. ROSE.

H.R. 3778: Mr. STOCKMAN.

H.R. 3792: Mr. BROWNBACK and Mr. SAN-
FORD.

H.R. 3794: Mr. SANDERS.

H.R. 3839: Mr. TORKILDSEN, Ms. BROwWN of
Florida, and Mr. JAcksoN of Illinois.

H.R. 3856: Mr. PAYNE of Virginia.

H.J. Res. 173: Mr. HORN and Ms. GREENE of
Utah.

H.J. Res. 174: Mr.
Utah, and Mr. STumMP.

H. Con. Res. 175: Mr. TOWNS.

H. Con. Res. 191: Mr. SMITH of New Jersey,
Mr. QUINN, Mr. SPENCE, Mrs. KELLY, Mr.
KENNEDY of Massachusetts, Mr. MEEHAN, Mr.
DOOLEY, and Ms. ROYBAL-ALLARD.

H. Con. Res. 196: Mr. HUTCHINSON.

HORN, Ms. GREENE of

DELETION OF SPONSORS FROM
PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS

Under clause 4 of rule XXII, sponsors

were deleted from public bills and reso-
lutions as follows:

H.R. 3467: Ms. DANNER.

AMENDMENTS

Under clause 6 of rule XXIII, pro-
posed amendments were submitted as
follows:

H.R. 3814
OFFERED BY: MR. BROWN OF CALIFORNIA

AMENDMENT No. 20: Page 56, line 11, after
the dollar amount insert ‘‘(reduced by
44,099,000)"".

Page 56, line 12, after the dollar amount in-
sert ‘‘(increased by $4,099,000)"".

Page 56, beginning at line 12, after ‘“‘Na-
tional Weather Service,” insert ‘“‘including
$429,715,000 for Operations and Research,
Local Warnings and Forecasts’’.

Page 56, line 15, after the period add the
following: “No funds made available under
this heading may be used for the Great
Lakes sea lampricide eradication program
administered by the Department of State or
the Regional Climate Centers of the National
Weather Service.”.

H.R. 3814
OFFERED BY: MR. DEUTSCH
AMENDMENT No. 21: At the end of the bill,
insert after the last section (preceding the
short title) the following new section:
SEC. . Of the funds appropriated in this
Act under the heading ‘““‘OFFICE OF JUSTICE

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

PRoGRAMs—state and local law enforcement
assistance’, not more than ninety percent of
the amount to be allocated to a State under
part Q of title I of the Omnibus Crime Con-
trol and Safe Streets Act of 1968 shall be
made available to a State when it is made
known to the Federal official having author-
ity to obligate or expend such funds that
such State or units of local government in
such State do not provide a public safety of-
ficer (as such term is defined in section 1204
of title I of the Omnibus Crime Control and
safe Streets Act of 1968) who is separated
from service due to injury suffered as the di-
rect and proximate result of a personal in-
jury sustained in the line of duty (in re-
sponse to an emergency situation or a hot
pursuit as such terms are defined by State
law) with the same or better level of health
insurance benefits that are paid by such
State or unit of local government at time of
separation.
H.R. 3814
OFFERED BY: Ms. FURSE

AMENDMENT No. 22: Page 55, line 4, after
the dollar amount insert the following: “‘(in-
creased by $19,350,000)"".

Page 55, line 14, after the dollar amount in-
sert the following: “(increased by
$19,350,000)"".

Page 56, line 4, after the dollar amount in-
sert the following: “(increased by
$19,350,000)"".

Page 56, line 5, after the dollar amount in-
sert the following: “(increased by
$19,350,000)"".

Page 56, line 9, after the dollar amount in-

sert the following: ““(increased by
$4,000,000)".

Page 56, line 10, after the dollar amount in-
sert the following: “(increased by

$15,350,000)"".

Page 84, line 21, after the dollar amount in-
sert the following: “‘(reduced by $19,750,000)".

Page 103, line 12, after the dollar amount
insert the following: “(increased by
$400,000)"".

H.R. 3814
OFFERED BY: Ms. FURSE

AMENDMENT No. 23: Page 55, line 4, after
the dollar amount insert the following: “‘(in-
creased by $6,000,000)".

Page 55, line 14, after the dollar amount in-

sert the following: “(increased by
$6,000,000)"".

Page 56, line 4, after the dollar amount in-
sert the following: “(increased by
$6,000,000)"".

Page 56, line 5, after the dollar amount in-
sert the following: “(increased by
$6,000,000)"".

Page 56, line 10, after the dollar amount in-
sert the following: “(increased by
$6,000,000)"".

Page 84, line 21, after the dollar amount in-
sert the following: ““(reduced by $6,000,000)".

H.R. 3814
OFFERED BY: MR. Goss

AMENDMENT No. 24: In title I, in the item
relating to “DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE—
OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS—VIOLENT CRIME
REDUCTION PROGRAMS, STATE AND LOCAL LAW
ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE”’, after each of the
first and seventh dollar amounts, insert the
following: ““(increased by $339,500,000)"".

In title Il, in the item relating to “DE-
PARTMENT OF COMMERCE—EcoNOMIC DE-
VELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION—ECONOMIC DE-
VELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS”’, after the
dollar amount, insert the following: ‘“‘(re-
duced by $328,500,000)"".

In title Il, in the item relating to ‘“DE-
PARTMENT OF COMMERCE—EcoNoMIC DE-
VELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION—SALARIES AND
EXPENSES’’, after the dollar amount, insert
the following: ““(reduced by $11,000,000)"".

H8095

H.R. 3814
OFFERED BY: MR. Goss

AMENDMENT No. 25: In title I, in the item
relating to “DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE—
OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS—VIOLENT CRIME
REDUCTION PROGRAMS, STATE AND LOCAL LAW
ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE”’, after each of the
first and seventh dollar amounts, insert the
following: “‘(increased by $174,250,000)"".

In title Il, in the item relating to “DE-
PARTMENT OF COMMERCE—EcoNoMIC DE-
VELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION—ECONOMIC DE-
VELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS”’, after the
dollar amount, insert the following: “‘(re-
duced by $328,500,000)"".

In title Il, in the item relating to ‘“‘DE-
PARTMENT OF COMMERCE—EcoNoMIC DE-
VELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION—SALARIES AND
EXPENSES”’, after the dollar amount, insert
the following: “‘(reduced by $20,000,000)"".

H.R. 3814
OFFERED BY: MR. Goss

AMENDMENT NoO. 26: After title I, insert the
following new title:

TITLE II-A—REVISIONS OF AMOUNTS
FOR DEPARTMENTS OF JUSTICE AND
COMMERCE

ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS FOR STATE PRISON
GRANTS AND REDUCTION OF AMOUNTS FOR
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
The amount provided in title | for “DE-

PARTMENT OF JUSTICE—OFFICE OF Jus-

TICE PROGRAMS—VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION

PROGRAMS, STATE AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCE-

MENT ASSISTANCE” is increased, the portion

of such amount for “DEPARTMENT OF

JUSTICE—OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS—

VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION PROGRAMS, STATE

AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE”

that is specified under such heading to be for

Violent Offender Incarceration and Truth in

Sentencing Incentive Grants pursuant to

subtitle A of title Il of the Violent Crime

Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994 is

increased, the amount provided in title Il for

“DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE—ECcCONOMIC

DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION—ECONOMIC

DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS™ is re-

duced, and the amount provided in title Il

for “DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE—ECco-

NOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION—SALA-

RIES AND EXPENSES” is reduced, by
$339,500,000, $339,500,000, $328,500,000, and
$11,000,000, respectively.
H.R. 3814
OFFERED BY: MR. Goss
AMENDMENT No. 27: After title 11, insert the

following new title:

TITLE I1I-A—REVISIONS OF AMOUNTS
FOR DEPARTMENTS OF JUSTICE AND
COMMERCE

ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS FOR STATE PRISON
GRANTS AND REDUCTION OF AMOUNTS FOR
ECcONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
The amount provided in title | for “DE-

PARTMENT OF JUSTICE—OFFICE OF Jus-

TICE PROGRAMS—VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION

PROGRAMS, STATE AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCE-

MENT ASSISTANCE’ is increased, the portion

of such amount for “DEPARTMENT OF

JUSTICE—OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS—

VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION PROGRAMS, STATE

AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE”

that is specified under such heading to be for

Violent Offender Incarceration and Truth in

Sentencing Incentive Grants pursuant to

subtitle A of title Il of the Violent Crime

Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994 is

increased, the amount provided in title Il for

“DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE—ECcoONOMIC

DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION—ECONOMIC

DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS’ is re-

duced, and the amount provided in title 11

for “DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE—ECcoO-

NOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION—SALA-

RIES AND EXPENSES” is reduced, by



H8096

$174,250,000, $174,250,000,
$20,000,000, respectively.
H.R. 3814
OFFERED BY: MR. GUTKNECHT

AMENDMENT No. 28: Page 116, after line 2,
insert the following new section:

SEC. 615. Each amount appropriated or oth-
erwise made available by this Act that is not
required to be appropriated or otherwise
made available by a provision of law is here-
by reduced by 1.9 percent.

H.R. 3814
OFFERED BY: MR. HEFLEY

AMENDMENT NoO. 29: After title I, insert the
following new title:

TITLE I1I-A—REVISIONS OF AMOUNTS
FOR DEPARTMENTS OF JUSTICE AND
COMMERCE

ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS FOR STATE PRISON
GRANTS AND REDUCTION OF AMOUNTS FOR
EcoNoMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
The amount provided in title | for “DE-

PARTMENT OF JUSTICE—OFFICE OF Jus-

TICE PROGRAMS—VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION

PROGRAMS, STATE AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCE-

MENT ASSISTANCE” IS INCREASED, THE PORTION

OF SUCH AMOUNT FOR ‘“DEPARTMENT OF

JUSTICE—OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS—

VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION PROGRAMS, STATE

AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE”

that is specified under such heading to be for

Violent Offender Incarceration and Truth in

Sentencing Incentive Grants pursuant to

subtitle A of title Il of the Violent Crime

Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994 is

increased, the amount provided in title Il for

“DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE—ECcoONOMIC

DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION—ECONOMIC

DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS’ is re-

duced, and the amount provided in title 11

for “DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE—ECcoO-

NOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION—SALA-

RIES AND EXPENSES” is reduced, by

$100,000,000, $100,000,000, $164,250,000, and

$10,000,000, respectively.
H.R. 3814
OFFERED BY: MR. KENNEDY OF
MASSACHUSETTS

AMENDMENT No. 30: In title I, in the item
relating to “DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE—
OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS—VIOLENT CRIME
REDUCTION PROGRAMS, STATE AND LOCAL LAW
ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE”’, AFTER ‘‘OF WHICH
$170,000,000 SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENTS
TO STATES FOR INCARCERATION OF CRIMINAL
ALIENS,”, INSERT THE FOLLOWING:
of which $42,000,000 shall be available for
Federal, State, and local drug testing initia-
tives,

$328.500,000, and

H.R. 3814
OFFERED BY: MS. MOLINARI

Amendment No. 31: In title I, at the end of
the item relating to ‘“GENERAL PROVISIONS—
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE”, insert the follow-
ing new section:

SEC. . It is the sense of the Congress that
the Drug Enforcement Administration, to-
gether with other appropriate Federal agen-
cies, should take such actions as may be nec-
essary to end the illegal importation into
the United States of Rohypnol
(flunitrazepam), a drug frequently distrib-
uted with the intent to facilitate sexual as-
sault and rape.

H.R. 3814
OFFERED BY: MR. MOLLOHAN

AMENDMENT No. 32. On page 12, line 21,
after the dollar amount, insert the following:
**(reduced by $14,000,000)"".

On page 21, line 9, after the dollar amount,
insert the following: ““(reduced by
$45,000,000)"".

On page 53, line 6, after the dollar amount,
insert the following: ““(reduced by
$33,748,000)"".

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

On page 66, line 23, after the dollar amount,
insert the following: ““(reduced by
$12,000,000)"".

On page 73, line 1, after the dollar amount,

insert the following: ““(reduced by
$14,000,000)"".
On page 99, line 14, after the dollar

amount, insert the following: ““(increased by
$109,000,000)"".

On page 99, line 15, after the dollar
amount, insert the following: ““(increased by
$109,000,000)".

On page 103, line 17, after the dollar
amount, insert the following: ““(reduced by
$10,000)".

On page 103, line 25, after the dollar

amount, insert the following: “‘(reduced by
$25,000,000)"".

On page 106, line 7, after the dollar amount,
insert the following: ““(reduced by
$25,000,000)"".

H.R. 3814
OFFERED BY: Ms. NORTON

AMENDMENT No. 33. At the end of the bill,
insert after the last section (preceding the
short title) the following new section:

SEC. . The amount provided in this Act
for ““Equal Employment Opportunity Com-
mission—Salaries and Expenses’” is in-
creased, and each other amount provided in
this Act that is not required to be provided
by a provision of law is reduced, by
$13,000,000 and 0.06 percent, respectively.

H.R. 3814
OFFERED BY: MR. PORTER

AMENDMENT No. 34: Page 73, line 1, after
the dollar amount, insert the following: “‘(re-
duced by $5,000,000)"".

Page 87, line 13, after the dollar amount,
insert the following: “(increased by
$5,000,000)"".

H.R. 3814
OFFERED BY: MR. ROEMER

AMENDMENT No. 35: Page 14, line 16, after
the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by
$4,000,000)".

Page 14, line 21, after the dollar amount,
insert ““(reduced by $4,000,000)"".

Page 20, line 10, after the dollar amount,
insert “‘(reduced by $6,000,000)"".

Page 20, line 12, after the dollar amount,
insert “‘(reduced by $6,000,000)"".

Page 20, line 25, after the dollar amount,
insert “‘(reduced by $2,000,000)"".

Page 23, line 18, after the dollar amount,
insert “‘(reduced by $6,600,000)"".

Page 55, lines 4 and 14, after the dollar
amount, insert ‘““(increased by $16,000,000)".

Page 56, line 12, after the dollar amount,
insert “‘(increased by $16,000,000)"".

Page 56, line 13, after the dollar amount,
insert “‘(increased by $4,600,000)"".

Page 59, line 11, after the dollar amount,
insert “‘(reduced by $2,000,000)"".

H.R. 3814
OFFERED BY: MR. SCHIFF

AMENDMENT No. 36: Page 25, line 17, after
the dollar amount, insert the following: “‘(in-
creased by $10,000,000)"".

Page 48, line 7, after the dollar amount, in-
sert the following: “‘(reduced by $10,000,000)".
H.R. 3814
OFFERED BY: MR. SCHIFF

AMENDMENT No. 37: Page 25, line 17, after
the dollar amount, insert the following: “‘(in-
creased by $10,000,000)"".

Page 50, line 20, after the dollar amount,
insert the  following: ““(reduced by
$5,000,000)".

Page 50, line 24, after the dollar amount,
insert the following: ““(reduced by
$5,000,000)"".

H.R. 3814
OFFERED BY: MRS. SCHROEDER

AMENDMENT No. 38: Page 21, line 9, after
the dollar amount, insert the following: “‘(re-
duced by $14,000,000)".

July 22, 1996

Page 95, line 25, after the dollar amount,
insert the following: “(increased by
$13,000,000)"".

H.R. 3814
OFFERED BY: MRS. SCHROEDER

AMENDMENT No. 39: Page 116, after line 2,
insert the following new section:

SEC. 615. The amounts otherwise provided
by this Act are revised by increasing the
amount made available for ““EQUAL EMPLOY-
MENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION—SALARIES
AND EXPENSES”, and reducing the amount
made available for “DEPARTMENT OF JUS-
TICE—FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM—SALARIES
AND EXPENSES”’, by $13,000,000 and $14,000,000,
respectively.

H.R. 3814
OFFERED BY: MR. SCHUMER

AMENDMENT No. 40: In the item relating to
“DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE—OFFICE OF
JUSTICE PROGRAMS—VIOLENT CRIME REDUC-
TION PROGRAMS, STATE AND LOCAL LAW EN-
FORCEMENT ASSISTANCE'—

(1) after each of the first and second dollar
amounts, insert the following: ‘““(reduced by
$5,000,000)"’; and

(2) at the end of such item, insert the fol-
lowing:

In addition, for local firefighter and emer-
gency services training grants authorized by
section 819 of the Antiterrorism and Effec-
tive Death Penalty Act of 1996 (Pub. L. 104-
132; 110 Stat. 1316), $5,000,000.

H.R. 3814
OFFERED BY: MR. SCHUMER

AMENDMENT No. 41: Page 26, line 20, after
the dollar amount, insert the following: *‘(re-
duced by $20,000,000)"".

Page 26, line 23, after the dollar amount,
insert the  following: “‘(reduced by
$20,000,000)"".

Page 30, after line 18, insert the following:

In addition, (1) for the provision of
counterterrorism technology assistance au-
thorized by section 820 of the Antiterrorism
and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996
(Pub. L. 104-132), $10,000,000; and (2) for
counterterrorism technology research and
development activities authorized by section
821 of such Act, $10,000,000.

H.R. 3816
OFFERED BY: MR. TRAFICANT

AMENDMENT NoO. 42: Page 34, after line 24,
insert the following:

(c) PROHIBITION OF CONTRACTS WITH PER-
SONS FALSELY LABELING PRODUCTS AS MADE
IN AMERICA.—If it has been finally deter-
mined by a court of Federal agency that any
person intentionally affixed a label bearing a
‘““Made in America’” inscription, or any in-
scription with the same meaning, to any
product sold in or shipped to the United
States that is not made in the United States,
the person shall be ineligible to receive any
contract or subcontract made with funds
made available in this Act, pursuant to the
debarment, suspension, and ineligibility pro-
cedures described in sections 9.400 through
9.409 of title 48, Code of Federal Regulations.

H.R. 3816
OFFERED BY: MR. GUTKNECHT

AMENDMENT No. 5: Page 36, after line 10, in-
sert the following new section:

SEC. 506. Each amount appropriated or oth-
erwise made available by this Act that is not
required to be appropriated or otherwise
made available by a provision of law is here-
by reduced by 1.9 percent.

H.R. 3816
OFFERED BY: MR. KLUG

AMENDMENT No. 6: Page 30, line 3, after the
dollar amount, insert the following: “‘(re-
duced by $28,500,000)"".



July 22, 1996
H.R. 3816
OFFERED BY: MR. KLUG

AMENDMENT No. 7: Page 34, line 2, after the
dollar amount, insert the following: “‘(re-
duced by $16,000,000)".

Page 34, line 9, strike the colon and all
that follow through ‘“‘activities’ on line 12.

*“$2,648,000,000”
**$2,638,000,000"".

**$2,648,000,000”
**$2,638,400,000"".

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

H.R. 3816
OFFERED BY: MR. ROEMER
AMENDMENT No. 8: Page 17, line 21, strike
and insert in lieu thereof

H.R. 3816
OFFERED BY: MR. ROEMER
AMENDMENT No. 9: Page 17, line 21, strike
and insert in lieu thereof

H8097
H.R. 3816
OFFERED BY: MR. ROHRABACHER

AMENDMENT No. 10: Page 17, line 21, after
the dollar amount, insert the following: ‘‘(re-
duced by $1,000)"".

Page 17, line 23, after the dollar amount,
insert the following: ““(reduced by
$5,200,000)"".



		Superintendent of Documents
	2022-10-22T12:45:41-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




